
 

 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.  Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-
disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators.  Further details 
can be found at http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal. 
 

 

  
 

 

 Ernst & Young LLP 
G1 
5 George Square 
Glasgow 
G2 1DY 

 Tel: + 44 141 226 9040 
Fax: + 44 141 226 9001 
ey.com 
 

 

 

 

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 30 August 2018 
 
Ref: CD/SG/GY/SC/PCF5 
Sanjay Chita 
Direct line: 0141 226 9545 
Email: schita@uk.ey.com 
  

Dear Sirs 

Petroleum Pipe Group Limited (in Liquidation) (“the Company”) 

Registered No: 93767 
 

I write to inform you that by Act of the Royal Court of Jersey (“the Court”) dated 28 August 2018 it 

was ordered that, pursuant to Article 155 of the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991 (“the Law”) the 

Company be placed into Just and Equitable Winding Up and that Colin Dempster, Stuart Gardner and 

Gavin Yuill be appointed Joint Liquidators for the purposes of such winding up. I enclose a copy of the 

Act of Court for your information.   

This letter is being sent to you because you may be a creditor of the Company.  

Creditors of the Company, in accordance with Article 186A of the Law, may apply to the Court for the 

determination of a question arising in the winding up, or for the Court to exercise any of its powers in 

relation to the winding up.  

Creditors may also apply to the Court within seven days from receipt of this notice if they are 

dissatisfied with the identity of the Joint Liquidators.  

In accordance with the Act of Court the Joint Liquidators will call a meeting of creditors and will 

exercise their best endeavours to hold such a meeting within six weeks of the date of the Act of Court 

or as soon as possible thereafter.  Separate written notice of that meeting will be provided to all known 

creditors in due course.  At that meeting, creditors will be given an opportunity to form a Liquidation 

committee.  

Please note that debts incurred by the Company before our appointment will rank as unsecured claims 

against the Company.  If you have a claim against the Company, please forward me details together 

with supporting documentation to the above office by 2 October 2018. Examples of suitable 

supporting evidence include, but are not limited to, invoices, statements and agreements.   

Certain debts due from the Company may be preferential in accordance with Article 166 of the 1991 

Law.  If you consider that you have a claim in this category, please advise me immediately.  If you hold 

any security for your claim or you consider that you have title to any assets in the Company’s 

possession, please forward details to me as soon as possible. 



 

 

Ernst & Young LLP 
Liberation House 
Castle Street 
St Helier 
Jersey JE1 1EY 

 Tel: + 44 1534 288 600 
Fax: + 44 1534 288 688 
ey.com 
 

 

 

 

Any sums due to the Company arising after our appointment must be paid in full and without set-off 

against any debts incurred by the Company prior to our appointment. 

Please note that with effect from the date of our appointment the Company will not be responsible 

for payment for any goods or services delivered to the Company except against orders which bear 

the signature of one of the Joint Liquidators, or one of our representatives, whose specimen 

signatures and authority limits (where applicable) appear at the end of this letter.  Goods and 

services so ordered will be paid for on normal credit terms.   

If any orders placed with you by the Company prior to our appointment have not been completed, 

they should not be completed unless you receive written confirmation from either of us, or our 

authorised representative, that the goods or services are still required.  Please let me have a 

statement of any orders placed by the Company prior to our appointment which have not yet been 

completed. 

The directors are required to submit a statement of affairs to us and you will appreciate that the full 

financial position is not yet known.   

If there are any matters concerning the Company’s affairs which you consider may require 

investigation and consequently should be brought to our attention, please forward the details to me in 

writing as soon as possible.  

If you require any further information or explanation, please do not hesitate to contact Sanjay Chita at 

the details above. 

Yours faithfully 
for the Company 

 
Gavin Yuill 

Joint Liquidator 

C P Dempster and G D Yuill are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of Scotland. S A Gardner is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The Institute of 
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.  
 
The Joint Liquidators may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the General Data Protection Regulation 
2016/679, depending upon the specific processing activities undertaken. Ernst & Young LLP and/or the Company may act as a 
data processor on the instructions of the Joint Liquidators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters 
relating to the Joint Liquidators appointment.  The Office Holder Data Privacy Notice can be found at 
www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy. 
 

 

 

http://www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy


 

 

Ernst & Young LLP 
Liberation House 
Castle Street 
St Helier 
Jersey JE1 1EY 

 Tel: + 44 1534 288 600 
Fax: + 44 1534 288 688 
ey.com 
 

 

 

The authorised signatories for orders are: 

Colin Dempster who will sign   

 

Gavin Yuill who will sign   

 

Stuart Gardner who will sign   

 

Alastair Casey who will sign    

(Authority up to £10,000) 

Gordon Wilson who will sign   

(Authority up to £10,000)









 

 
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.  Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-
disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators.  Further details 
can be found at http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal. 

Ernst & Young LLP 
G1 
5 George Square 
Glasgow 
G2 1DY 

 Tel: + 44 141 226 9040 
Fax: + 44 141 226 9001 
ey.com 
 
 

 

Ernst & Young LLP 
G1 
5 George Square 
Glasgow 
G2 1DY 

 Tel: + 44 141 226 9040 
Fax: + 44 141 226 9001 
ey.com 
 
 

 

 

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 2 September 2018 
 
Ref: CD/GY/SC/PCF 
Direct line: 0141 226 9545 
Sanjay Chita 
SChita@uk.ey.com 
 

Dear Sirs 

 
Petroleum Pipe Group Limited (In Liquidation) 
Pipeline Supplies Bahrain W.L.L Limited (In Liquidation) 
Petrostem Group Limited (In Liquidation) 
Petrostem International Limited (In Liquidation) 
Petrostem Rentals Limited (In Liquidation) 
(“the Jersey Companies”) 

PPC Limited (in Voluntary Liquidation)  

(together “the Group”) 
 
Notification that future documents will be made available on a web site 

As you may be aware:  

- On 28 August 2018 the Jersey Companies entered Liquidation and C P Dempster, S A Gardner 
and I were appointed as Joint Liquidators.  

- On the same date PPC Limited entered Voluntary Liquidation and K W Hutchison, C P 
Dempster and I were appointed as Joint Voluntary Liquidators.  

I write to inform you that future documents relating to each of the companies in the Group will be 
made available for viewing and downloading at the following web address: 
https://www.ey.com/uk/en/services/transactions/restructuring/ey-ppg-petrostem-insolvencies  

All documents will still be delivered by post. 

 

 

 

https://www.ey.com/uk/en/services/transactions/restructuring/ey-ppg-petrostem-insolvencies


 

 

Yours faithfully 
for the Group 

 
Gavin Yuill 
Joint Liquidator and Joint Voluntary Liquidator  
 
C P Dempster and G D Yuill are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitioners by The Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of Scotland. S A Gardner is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The Institute of 
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.  
 
The affairs, business and property of PPC Limited are being managed by the Joint Voluntary Liquidators, K W Hutchison, C P 
Dempster and G D Yuill, who act as agents of PPC Limited only and without personal liability. 
 
The Joint Liquidators, Joint Voluntary Liquidators or Joint Administrators may act as data controllers of personal data as 
defined by the General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679, depending upon the specific processing activities undertaken. 
Ernst & Young LLP and/or the Companies may act as a data processor on the instructions of the Joint Liquidators, Joint 
Voluntary Liquidators or Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the 
Joint Liquidators’, Joint Voluntary Liquidators’ or Joint Administrators’ appointments. The Office Holder Data Privacy Notice can 
be found at www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy. 

http://www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy

